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CHAPTER 183, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to create 15.86 and 20.360 (3) of the statutes, relating to a
board for the executive residence, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:
SECTION 1. 15.86 of the statutes is created to read:
15.86 BOARD FOR THE EXECUTIVE RESIDENCE. (1) CREATION.

There is created a board for the executive residence to direct the con-
tinuing and consistent maintenance of the property, furniture and furnish-
ings of the executive residence.
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(2) CoMPosmom The board shall be composed of:
(a) The commissioner of administration or his representative.
(b) The director of the state historical society.
(c) The director of the bureau of engineering or his representative.
(d) Six citizen members, of whom at least 2 shall be architects

licensed under s. 101.31 and 3 shall hold membership in the American insti-
tute of interior designers, to be appointed by the governor to 6-year
terms: All appointments under this paragraph shall be effective on Feb-
ruary 1 of the odd-numbered years.

(3) OFFICERS. The board shall elect biennially a chairman and secre-
tary from its membership.

(4) REMUNERATION. All members shall serve without compensation,
but shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses incurred
in the performance of their official duties as members of the board.

(5) MEETINGS. The board shall meet on call of the chairman. All
notices of meetings and minutes thereof, together with a record of corre-
spondence and all official actions, shall be kept by the secretary.

(6) POWERS AND DUNES. No renovation, repairs, except repairs of
an emergency nature, , or installation of equipment, furniture or furnishings
for the grounds and buildings of the executive residence may be per-
formed by or become the property of the state by purchase wholly or in
part from state funds, or by gift, loan or otherwise until approved by the
board as to design, structure, composition and appropriateness.
The board shall:

(a) Annually thoroughly investigate the state of repair of the execu-
tive residence.

(b) Project the necessary personnel, materials and supplies required
annually to maintain the executive residence appropriately both for its
public functions and as the residence of the governor, and make specific
budget recommendations to the.. department of administration to accomp-
lish this purpose.

(c) Insure the architectural and decorative integrity of the buildings,
furniture, furnishings and grounds of the executive residence by setting
standards and criteria for subsequent repair, replacement and additions.

(.d) Accept for the state donations or loans of furniture, furnishings,
works of art and equipment consistent with par. (c).

SECTION 2. At the appropriate place in the schedule in section. 20.005
of the statutes, insert the following amounts for the . purposes indicated:

1967-68	 1968-69
Executive department	 20.360

Executive residence board	 (3)
Expenses	 (a)	 A	 $500	 $500

SECTION 3. 20.360 (3) of the statutes is created to read:
20.360 (3) EXECUTIVE RESIDENCE BOARD. (a) Expenses. The amounts

in the schedule for expenses incurred by the members of the board for
the executive residence under s. 15.86.

SECTION 4. Of the members first appointed under section 15.86 (2)
(d) of the statutes, 2 each shall be appointed for terms of 2, 4 and 6 years.
Thereafter, appointments shall be made in accordance with section 15.86.

Approved November 6, 1967.
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